During the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, the Organization recognized donations in the
amounts of approximately $190,000 and $180,000, respectively, from Board members,
employees, and volunteers.  Included in total promises to give at June 30, 2019 and 2018 is
approximately $126,000 and $177,000, respectively, due from Board members, employees, and
volunteers.

NOTE 16 RESTATEMENT

As described in Note 1, the Organization implemented ASU 2016-14 during the year ended
June 30, 2018 which has been retrospectively applied to all periods presented. ASU 2016-14
requires that assets contributed with a restriction for long term purposes not be released from
restriction until the asset is placed in service. As a result, net asset balances as of June 30,
2018 have been restated for capital projects that have been released from restriction but had
not been placed in service as of June 30, 2018. This restatement had no effect on the change in
net assets for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018. The effect of this restatement on the
Organization’s previously issued June 30, 2018 consolidated financial statements is
summarized as follows:

As previously As
reported Restatement restated

Net assets released from restriction (2,637,258)$   807,396$   (1,829,862)$

Net assets at beginning of year:
Net assets without donor restriction 36,316,506$   (407,806)$   35,908,700$
Net assets with donor restriction 13,912,355$   407,806$   14,320,161$

Net assets at end of year:
Net assets without donor restriction 40,330,351$   (1,215,202)$   39,115,149$
Net assets with donor restriction 12,811,794$   1,215,202$   14,026,996$

NOTE 17 SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to year-end, PZH signed a letter of intent to sell real property located in Goodyear,
Arizona to an unrelated party for a purchase price of $430,000. The purchase agreement allows
for a feasibility period of the purchase offer through March 10, 2020.  The carrying value of the
real property prior to receipt of the letter of intent was $555,000, therefore PZH recognized an
impairment loss of $125,000 during the year ended June 30, 2019. (See Note 9)

ARIZONA CENTER FOR NATURE CONSERVATION AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS